
Summons to and
Agenda for a 
Meeting on
Thursday, 7th 
December, 2017
at 12.30 pm, or on the 
rising of the County 
Council whichever is 
the earlier.





DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
SESSIONS HOUSE

MAIDSTONE

Wednesday, 29 November 2017

To: All Members of the County Council

Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 12.30 pm, or on the rising of the
County Council whichever is the earlier, to deal with the following business. The meeting is 
scheduled to end by 1.00 pm.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have your 
image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

Voting at County Council Meetings

Before a vote is taken the Chairman will announce that a vote is to be taken and the division 
bell shall be rung for 60 seconds unless the Chairman is satisfied that all Members are present 
in the Chamber.  

20 seconds are allowed for electronic voting to take place and the Chairman will announce that 
the vote has closed and the result.

A G E N D A 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant 
Interests in items on the agenda 

3. Appointment of Honorary Alderman (Pages 5 - 8)

 John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services

03000 410466



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services

John Lynch – Head of Democratic Services

To: County Council – 7 December 2017

Subject: Appointment of Honorary Aldermen
______________________________________________________________________

Introduction

(1) At its meeting on 30 April 2009, the County Council resolved to utilise the power 
contained in Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, to confer the award of 
Honorary Alderman to recognise the eminent services of some of its distinguished 
former Members. There is no statutory definition of “eminent services” but the County 
Council agreed that the award should only be made to former Members who had served 
at least 12 years and had rendered eminent services in terms of the individual’s 
contribution to the activities of the County Council and the well-being of the County of 
Kent.

(2) It is proposed that Honorary Aldermen should be invited to attend relevant civic 
and ceremonial events, including the Annual Meeting of the Council and the Chairman’s 
Civic Reception. The names of those individuals awarded the status of Honorary 
Alderman will also be included on the wooden honours board in the Council Chamber.

Nominations

(3) The following nominations have been made for this Honorary Award in 2017:

Mr Tom Gates

Mr Mike Harrison

        Mr Alex King, MBE

Mr Leyland Ridings, MBE JP

Mr James Scholes

Mr Derek Smyth

Mr Martin Vye

(4)  Appendix 1 to this report sets out some biographical details about each of the 
nominees.

(5) Members are reminded that, in accordance with Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the nominees for Honorary Aldermen have to receive the support 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



of not less than two thirds of the Members voting thereon at a special meeting of the 
County Council convened for the purpose.

Recommendation

(6) The County Council is invited to consider Mr Tom Gates, Mr Mike Harrison, Mr 
Alex King MBE, Mr Leyland Ridings MBE JP, Mr James Scholes, Mr Derek Smyth and 
Mr Martin Vye for the award of Honorary Alderman of Kent County Council, as 
described. 

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466
john.lynch@kent.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:john.lynch@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1
Nominations for Honorary Aldermen 2017

Mr Tom Gates
Mr Tom Gates was elected to the County Council in May 1993 as the Conservative 
Member for Faversham. A retired local builder, he served as a town councilor from 1992 
and was the Mayor of Faversham from 2001 to 2003.

Mr Gates served as Chairman of the County Council in 2016/17 and during his 24 years 
with the Council he served on the Communities Cabinet Committee, Faversham Local 
Engagement Forum, Planning Applications Committee, Regulation Committee and 
Swale Community Engagement Forums.

Mr Mike Harrison
Mr Mike Harrison was elected to the County Council in November 1997 as the 
Conservative Member for Whitstable East. He retired from British Airways with the rank 
of Senior Cabin Service Director. Mr Harrison served as Chairman of the County Council 
in 2015/16.

He served on the Canterbury Local Board, Environment, Highways & Waste Cabinet 
Committee, Electoral & Boundary Review Committee, Kent Flood Risk Management 
Committee, Regulation Committee and Select Committee for Bus Transport and Public 
Subsidy.

Mr Alex King, MBE
Mr Alex King MBE was elected to the County Council in May 1989 as the Conservative 
Member for Tunbridge Wells Rural. He had a career as a Management Consultant 
specialising in Human Resources, General Management and Organisation and 
Business Development issues.  Mr King was Deputy Leader of the County Council from 
2005 to 2013.

He served on the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee, Electoral & Boundary 
Review Committee, Governance & Audit Committee, Personnel Committee, Policy & 
Resources Cabinet Committee, Property Sub-Committee, Joint Appointments 
Committee and Tunbridge Wells Local Board.

Mr Leyland Ridings, MBE JP
Mr Leyland Ridings MBE JP was elected to the County Council in 1997 as the 
Conservative Member for Sandwich. Born in Australia, served with the Royal Australian 
Air Force and then trained as a Chartered Accountant.  He came to England in 1964 and 
has lived in East Kent since 1984. Mr Ridings served as Chairman of the County Council 
in 2006/07.

Page 7



Mr Ridings has served on the Corporate Parenting Panel, Dover District Neighbourhood 
Forums, Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee, Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee, Kent & Medway NHS Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Kent 
Flood Risk Management Committee, Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee, Property 
Sub-Committee, School Organisation Sub-Committee, Scrutiny Committee, Select 
Committee for Educational Attainment and the Standards Committee.

Mr James Scholes
Mr James Scholes was elected to the County Council in 1993 as the Conservative 
Member for Tunbridge Wells South. He was a Software House manager with extensive 
experience in computers and was a member of the Stock Exchange.

Mr Scholes served as a Borough Councillor from 1976 as the Member of Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council for the Pantiles and St Mark’s Ward. He was the Mayor of 
Tunbridge Wells in 1991/92 and Leader of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council from 
1998 – 2002.
Mr Scholes served on the Governance & Audit Committee, Kent & Medway Fire Rescue 
Authority, Scrutiny Committee and was Chairman of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  

Mr Derek Smyth
Mr Derek Smyth was elected to the County Council in July 1998 as the Labour Member 
for Ashford South until 2009 and was re-elected in 2013. He was an Administration 
Manager, European Division at Courage Ltd.

He served on the Corporate Policy Overview Committee, Governance & Audit 
Committee, Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee, Policy Overview Co-ordinating 
Committee, Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee and Property Sub-Committee.

Mr Martin Vye
Mr Martin Vye was elected to the County Council in 1989 as the Liberal Democrat 
Member for Canterbury City South West. Mr Vye is a retired schoolmaster and 
housemaster, and a former Major in the Combined Cadet Force.  He was a Canterbury 
City Councillor for Barham Downs Ward from 1995 to 2011 and Lord Mayor of 
Canterbury in 2004/5. 

Mr Vye served on the Children’s Social Care & Health Cabinet Committee, Corporate 
Parenting Panel, East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee, Education & Young Peoples 
Services Cabinet Committee, Kent Children’s Trust Board, Kent Flood Risk 
Management Committee, Kent Downs AONB JAC, Select Committee for 
Commissioning, Select Committee for Grammar Schools and Social Mobility and 
Southern Regional Flood & Coastal Committee.

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Honorary Alderman



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 7 December 2017.

PRESENT:
Mr D L Brazier (Chairman)

Mr M J Angell (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr D Butler, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs S Chandler, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Mr A Cook, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Miss E Dawson, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr T Dhesi, Mr D Farrell, Mrs L Game, Mrs S Gent, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A R Hills, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J Hook, Mr M J Horwood, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr B H Lewis, Ida Linfield, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr R C Love, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr R A Marsh, Ms D Marsh, Mr J P McInroy, Mr P J Messenger, Mr D Murphy, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr P J Oakford, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr M D Payne, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr K Pugh, Miss C Rankin, Mr H Rayner, Mr A M Ridgers, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr I Thomas, Mr M E Whybrow and Mr J Wright

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

48. Apologies for Absence 

The General Counsel reported apologies from Mr Bartlett, Ms Constantine, Mr 
Gough, Mr Manion, Mr Monk, Mr Simkins and Mr Whiting.

49. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant 
Interests in items on the agenda 

None.

50. Appointment of Honorary Alderman 

(1)       The Chairman offered a very warm welcome to the meeting to Mr Tom Gates, 
Mr Mike Harrison, Mr Leyland Ridings, MBE JP, Mr James Scholes, Mr Derek Smyth, 
Mr Martin Vye and their guests.

(2) The Chairman noted that Mr Alex King, MBE had been nominated but was 
unable to attend; a formal presentation would take place at a future meeting of the 
County Council.



7 DECEMBER 2017

2

(3)     The Chairman stated that Mr Gates, Mr Harrison, Mr King, MBE, Mr Ridings, 
MBE JP, Mr James, Mr Smyth, Mr Vye had been regarded by Group Leaders as 
having given eminent service both to Kent County Council and the people of Kent.

(4)     RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Mr Gates, Mr Harrison, Mr King, MBE, Mr 
Ridings, MBE JP, Mr James, Mr Smyth, Mr Vye, distinguished former Members of 
Kent County Council, be awarded the status of Honorary Aldermen.

(5)     The Chairman then presented Mr Gates, Mr Harrison, Mr Ridings, MBE JP, Mr 
James, Mr Smyth, Mr Vye, with their Honorary Aldermen badge and scroll.

(6)     Mr Gates responded, on behalf of the newly appointed Honorary Aldermen, in 
suitable terms and expressed their thanks for the honour bestowed upon them by the 
County Council.


